

No. 06-1431

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CBOCS WEST, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

HEDRICK G. HUMPHRIES,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Michael W. Hawkins <i>Counsel of Record</i>	Michael Zylstra <i>General Counsel and</i>
Michael J. Newman	<i>Vice President</i>
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP	CBOCS West, Inc.
Suite 1900	307 Hartmann Drive
255 East Fifth Street	P.O. Box 787
Cincinnati, OH 45202	Lebanon, TN 37088
(513) 977-8270	(615) 235-4006
(513) 977-8141 fax	(615) 443-9583 fax
michael.hawkins@dinslaw.com	michael.zylstra@crackerbarrel.com
michael.newman@dinslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
CITATIONS OF OFFICIAL AND UNOFFICIAL REPORTS OF OPINION AND ORDERS BY LOWER COURTS	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTE INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	2
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
III. LOWER COURT PROCEEDINGS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE PLAIN TEXT OF SECTION 1981 DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR A CAUSE OF ACTION BASED ON RETALIATION	10

II.	CONGRESS INTENDED TO EXCLUDE A CAUSE OF ACTION BASED ON RETALIATION FROM SECTION 1981 WHEN IT DRAFTED AND AMENDED IT	14
	A. Congress Exhibited Its Intent To Exclude A Cause Of Action Based On Retaliation From Section 1981 By Including Such Protection In Similar Anti-Discrimination Statutes, But Excluding It From Section 1981	15
	B. Congress Exhibited Its Intent To Exclude Retaliation From Section 1981 Because It Knew Courts Would Only Analyze The Actual Language of Section 1981	19
	C. General Statutes Like Section 1981 Do Not Subsume Detailed Statutes Like Title VII	21
III.	LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CANNOT BE USED TO CREATE A CAUSE OF ACTION BASED ON RETALIATION UNDER SECTION 1981 WHEN THE STATUTE IS CLEAR	26
IV.	THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S RELIANCE ON <i>SULLIVAN V. LITTLE HUNTING PARK, INC.</i> AND <i>JACKSON V. BIRMINGHAM BOARD OF EDUCATION</i> WAS ERRONEOUS BECAUSE THOSE CASES ARE DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT FROM THIS CASE	33

A. <i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> Does Not Address Section 1981, And The Court's Statutory Analysis Is Not Applicable To This Case	34
B. <i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> Does Not Address Section 1981, And The Court's Statutory Analysis Is Not Applicable To This Case	36
V. PUBLIC POLICY DEMANDS THAT THE COURT REVERSE THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN THIS CASE ..	39
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 CASES	
<i>Adams v. City of Chicago</i> , 865 F. Supp. 445 (N.D. Ill. 1994)	28, 42
<i>Andrews v. Lakeshore Rehab. Hosp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1405 (11th Cir. 1998)	27, 42
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , __ U.S. __, 126 S. Ct. 2455 (2006)	17, 27
<i>Bate Refrigerating Co. v. Sulzberger</i> , 157 U.S. 1 (1894)	8
<i>Bedroc Limited, LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	11, 14, 35
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1964)	21
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , __ U.S. __, 126 S. Ct. 2405 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1927)	8, 11
<i>Conn. Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	27
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	20, 35

<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932)	22
<i>Domino's Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emerald Investors Trust v. Gaunt Parsippany Partners</i> , 492 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2007)	40
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	26, 30, 32
<i>Hart v. Transit Mgt. of Racine, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 863 (7th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	8, 11
<i>Hawkins v. 1115 Legal Serv. Care</i> , 163 F.3d 684 (2d Cir. 1998)	27, 42
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , __ U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 910 (2007)	32
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004)	25, 41
<i>Lake County v. Rollins</i> , 130 U.S. 662 (1889)	8

<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	8, 11, 35
<i>Ledbetter v. The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., Inc.</i> , __ U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980)	23
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	21, 36, 38
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , __ U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007)	21
<i>Occidental Life Ins. of Cal. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977)	23
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	21, 25
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	26, 27, 32
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	20, 35
<i>Runyon v. McCarey</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	10
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	15, 18, 31

<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Exxon, U.S.A.</i> , 943 F. Supp. 751 (S.D. Tex. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 122 F.3d 1067 (5th Cir. 1997)	27, 42
<i>Townsend v. Little</i> , 109 U.S. 504 (1883)	21
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	8, 11
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939)	36
<i>United States v. Dieter</i> , 429 U.S. 6 (1976)	40
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	16, 17, 18, 31
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 126 S. Ct. 1976 (2006)	30
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , __ U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 1534 (2007)	14

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2006)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1658 (2006)	24, 41
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(4) (2006)	4, 17

29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3) (2006) 4, 17

29 U.S.C. § 623(d) (2006) 4, 17

29 U.S.C. § 2615 (2006) 4, 17, 18

38 U.S.C. § 4311(b) (2006) 4, 18

42 U.S.C. § 1981 (2006) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1981(a) (2006) 1, 2, 10

42 U.S.C. § 1981(b) (2006) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3) (2006) 24

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(c) (2006) 4

42 U.S.C. § 1982 (2006) 34, 35

42 U.S.C. § 1988 (2006) 16, 17

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.* (2006) 9

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) (2006) 24

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k) (2006) 4

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) (2006) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4 (2006) 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1) (2006) 3, 24, 40

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1) (2006) 4, 24

42 U.S.C. § 12203(a) and (b) (2006)	4, 17, 18
49 U.S.C. § 31105 (2006)	4, 18
MISCELLANEOUS	
U.S. CONST. ART. I	8, 11
U.S. CONST. ART. II	8, 42
U.S. CONST. ART. III	8
<i>Developments in the Law - Section 1981,</i> 15 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 29 (1980)	2
ANTONIN SCALIA, A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION: FEDERAL COURTS AND THE LAW 17 (Princeton University Press 1998)	32
Antonin Scalia, <i>How Democracy Swept the World,</i> Wall St. J., Sept. 7, 1999, at A24	7, 42
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78, at 401-02 (Alexander Hamilton) (Phoenix Press Paperback ed. 2000)	8, 9, 11
H.R. REP. NO. 102-40, pt. 2, at 72 (1991)	28, 30, 31
S. REP. NO. 101-315, at 45 (1990)	29, 30
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 163 (7th ed. 1999)	2
THE OXFORD ENCYCLOPEDIA OF ENGLISH DICTIONARY, (Clarendon Press 1991)	12, 13

WEBSITES

EEOC Charge Statistics, <http://www.eeoc.gov/stats/race.html> (last viewed Nov. 13, 2007) 39

EEOC Charge Statistics, <http://www.eeoc.gov/stats/charges.html> (last viewed Nov. 13, 2007) 39
